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ABSTRACT 
Background:  Substance use is a growing public health concern among 
university students that affects both health and academic performance. 
Medical students represent a key group for investigation due to their 
future role in health promotion and patient education. The aim of this 
study is to identify students' knowledge in Tikrit Medical College 
regarding substance use. 
Subject and methods: A cross-sectional study was conducted among 340 
students at Tikrit Medical College using a structured self-administered 
questionnaire covering sociodemographic criteria, knowledge of 
substance use and smoking behavior.  
Results: Adequate knowledge about substance use was reported by 67.9% 
of students, particularly regarding alcohol, tobacco, and marijuana, while 
knowledge about opioids, stimulants, and hallucinogens was limited. The 
majority (90.3%) were non-smokers; among smokers, cigarettes were the 
most common type of tobacco used, followed by hookah, while vaping 
was the least common.  
Conclusion: Medical students in Tikrit showed good level of awareness 
of substance use, however their knowledge was limited regarding less 
common substances. Targeted educational programs and stronger tobacco 
control efforts are recommended. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Substance Use Disorder refers to a medical 
condition characterized by consumption of 
substances too much or in the wrong way 
leading to significant impairment in an 
individual’s social interactions, 
educational performance, and occupational 
responsibilities. Substances commonly 
associated with this condition include 
nicotine, alcohol, marijuana, prescription 
medications such as painkillers, anti-
anxiety drugs, hypnotics as well as 
stimulants, opioids, hallucinogens, 
inhalants and other licit substances [1]. 

Substance use disorder varies in intensity, 
from mild to moderate and up to severe. 
Many people with mild substance use 
disorder can quit or change their unhealthy 
behavior while Addiction is considered the 
severe form, characterized by continued 
use of substance despite negative 
consequences. Addiction to substances 
developed when the brain's reward system 
takes control and reinforces compulsive 
substance-seeking development of 
physical and psychological dependence [2]. 

Despite awareness efforts by educational 
institutions, students report persistently 
high rates of smoking, alcohol use and 
illicit drug consumption [3]. In Iraq, youth 
addiction is linked to public health issues 
including poverty and school truancy [2]. 
Finding from a recent study reveal that 
(41.7%) of students in Iraq are smokers, 
highlighting concerns that smoking may 
act as entry point to other illegal drugs, 
potentially leading to harmful effects on 
health, brain function and life outcome [3]. 

Substance abuse represents a significant 
behavioral problem in modern 
communities, with the World Health 
Organization (WHO) identifying it as a 

pressing global social problem [4].It is 
complex behavior influenced by genetic 
predisposition , environmental , social 
pressures, mental health conditions such as 
depression, anxiety and stress [1], 
individual personality characteristics (age, 
sex, race and nationality, religious beliefs), 
material availability and community and 
cultural attitudes toward substance abuse 
[4]. 

Substance use among college students 
influenced by several factors that may 
increase the probability of risky behaviors 
such as substance abuse include the 
transitional nature of university life[5,6] 
,academic pressures[5,6,7], increase 
independence exposure to new social 
connection[6], peer pressure[5,6,7] and 
individual mental health[6] moreover 
substances usage patterns are also 
influenced by false perceptions of harm 
and the desire for improved social or 
academic performance [6].  

Substance abuse may lead to short- and 
long-term impacts for college students 
including decreased academic performance 
[8], lower stage points average [8,9], less 
time spent studying [10], missing teaching 
classes [9,10,11], disruption of cognitive 
function affecting memory and 
concentration, academic failure or 
expelling from university [8,9]. doing risky 
things like driving under the influence, 
involved in assault (either as a victim or 
perpetrator) [8,10], getting into fights, 
stealing, or engaging in risky sexual 
behaviors, these behaviors can be 
potentially lethal [8,10,11], also affect health 
causing cardiovascular, respiratory and 
liver damage [8,9],risk of death by overdose 
or substance use related accident [9,12] and 
mental health problems (anxiety, 
depression) [8,9]. Social consequences 
include losing friendships, family [8,9] and 
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social isolation if spending much of time 
using alcohol or drugs and long lasting 
emotional and behavioral problems [8]. 

Aim: To identify students' knowledge in 
Tikrit Medical College regarding 
substance use. 

Objectives: 

Identify the sociodemographic criteria of 
study group, and clarify students' knowledge 
about substance use among Tikrit medical 
college. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Study design: this study is cross-sectional 
study conducted in Tikrit Medical College 
from 10th September 2024 to 5th October 2025. 

Type of sample: the study include 340 
students selected as stratified sampling from 
stages of Tikrit medical college, 20% was 
taken from each stage as randomized 
sampling. 

Data collection: structured self-administered 
questionnaire used to collect data from 
student evaluating knowledge and attitude 
about substance use. 

Data presentation and analysis: Data 
presented by suitable tables and figures 
using Microsoft office programs. 

Ethical consideration: research approval 
from Tikrit medical college/Family and 
Community department, Participation was 
voluntary and participants were informed 
of the confidentiality of their answers. 

RESULTS 

From table (1) the results showed that 
highest number of students 122(35.9%) 
were aged 20-22 years while only 
21(6.2%) were more than 24 years old. 
Female represented 174(51.2%) while 

male were 166(48.8%), the majority of 
them were single 332(97.6%) while 
8(2.4%)were married. About 278(81.8%) 
of students were from urban areas. The 
study revealed that 154(45.3%) of students 
lived with their families. The recent study 
found that 155 (45.6%) of students in a 
medium socioeconomic status, but 
31(9.1%) in low socioeconomic status. 
The largest proportion of students reported 
at the intermediate academic level 
115(33.8%). The results of students' 
knowledge about substance use revealed 
that 231(67.9%) of students with adequate 
knowledge and alcohol reported by 
253(74.4%) of students as the most known 
substance. The current study showed that 
most students 307 (90.3%) were 
nonsmokers, while 33(9.7%) were 
smokers. Most common type of smoking 
was cigarettes 24(53.3%) while vaping 
was the least. 

DISCUSSION 

The Socio-demographic characteristics 
found that the highest number of students 
122(35.9%) were aged 20-22 years, this 
finding is consistent with regional studies 
in Iraq, such as Aljuboori et al. (2020) [13] 

and Mahmood K. et al. (2024) [14], which 
also reported that the majority of 
university students fall within the 20–22 
age range. This study showed that females 
were 174(51.2%) and male were 
166(48.8%). Most participants were single 
332(97.6%)  which matches previous 
findings from Iraq such as (kathem et al, 
2021) [15] and Mahmood K. et al. (2024) [14] 

which showed that 92.1% and 92.7% of 
university students are unmarried 
respectively.  

The study showed that approximately 
more than two thirds of 
students278(81.8%) were from urban and 
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154(45.3%) of students lived with their 
families this is consistent with study in 
Kurdistan region Iraq (Mahmood et al. 
2024) which reported that (94.5%) of 
students were from urban areas [14] 

About socioeconomic state of students 
calculated by WHO social level scoring 
method [16] and found that most of student 
belong to medium socioeconomic level 
155(45.6%). In comparison with regional 
studies in Iraq as (Rasool et al., 2023) [17] 
reported most of students belong to low to 
medium socioeconomic status, (Mahmood 
et al., 2024) [14] also showed a 
predominance of medium socioeconomic 
status students. However, other studies in 
Iraq revealed that many students come 
from low socioeconomic families [3]. 
Differences may reflect university 
location, regional economic context and 
field of study of student.     

The study showed that most students were 
in intermediate score level followed by 
good then very good levels, while only a 
few were excellent or weak. This shows 
that most medical students perform in the 
middle ranges, with fewer at the extremes. 
The few students at the excellent level may 
be reflecting the effort and consistency 
needed to reach the top, while those at the 
weak level may find some parts of the 
curriculum particularly challenging for 
some individual. Similar patterns were 
reported in Baghdad (kathem et al, 2021) 
[15]. About Knowledge of students 
regarding substance use the current study 
showed high level of knowledge (67.9%) 
about Substance Use among medical 
students, this results are supported by 
study in Saudia Arabia (2025) [6], which 
found that high level of awareness about 
substance use among university students. 
Knowledge of students was highest 
regarding alcohol, marijuana and tobacco, 

while knowledge about other substances 
such as opioids, stimulants and 
hallucinogens was less. This pattern 
indicates that alcohol and tobacco are 
more commonly recognized among 
students, possibly due to their higher 
prevalence and frequent public health 
discussions. These findings are consistent 
with previous literature showing that 
alcohol, tobacco, and marijuana are the 
most widely known and commonly 
reported substances among university 
students worldwide (Njoroge, 2017) [5].  

Regarding attitude of students about 
substance use in this study, 91.3% of the 
participants were non-smokers , with 
cigarettes being the most common among 
smokers 53.3%, followed by hookah and 
vaping. These findings are consistent with 
Iraqi and regional studies among medical 
students such as Saeed et al. 2024 in Erbil 
[18], Al-Gburi et al.,2023 in Najaf [19] and 
Alshehri et al., 2025 in Saudi Arabia [6] 
suggesting that cultural and social norms 
strongly influence both the prevalence and 
type of tobacco use.          

CONCLUSION 

Medical students in Tikrit Medical College 
generally have good awareness of 
substance use, but there are gaps in 
knowledge regarding less common 
substances. Tobacco use is relatively low; 
however, cigarettes remain the 
predominant form of smoking among 
users. Socio-demographic characteristics, 
such as being single, urban residence, and 
medium socioeconomic status, were 
dominant characteristics among the 
students. 

RECOMMENDATION 
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Application of awareness programs in 
medical colleges focusing on less common  
substances (opioids, stimulants, 
hallucinogens). Enhance tobacco control 
programs targeting not only cigarette 
smoking, but also on other forms such as 
hookah and vaping. Develop community-
based prevention programs considering the 
role of cultural and social norms 
influencing substance use behaviors. 
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 TABLES 

Table (1): Sociodemographic characteristics of 
medical students. 

Item No. Percent 
1-Age in years 
<19 
19-20 
20-22 
22-24 
>24 

 
40 
60 
122 
97 
21 

 
11.8 
17.6 
35.9 
28.5 
6.2 

2.Gender 
Male 
Female 

 
166 
174 

 
48.8 
51.2 

3.Residence 
Urban 
Rural 

 
278 
62 

 
81.8 
18.2 

4.Acommodation 
With family 
Universal hall 
Shared house 

 
154 
121 
65 

 
45.3 
35.6 
19.1 

5.socioeconomic 
status 
Low 
Middle 
High 

 
 
31 
155 
154 

 
 
9.1 
45.6 
45.3 

6.Academic score 
Excellent 
Very good 
Good 
Intermediate 
Acceptable 
Weak 

 
13 
85 
96 
115 
23 
8 

 
3.8 
25 
28.2 
33.8 
6.8 
2.4 

Table (2): Knowledge of students about 
substance use 

Item No. Percent 
1.Knowledge 
Adequate 
Not adequate 

 
231 
109 

 
67.9 
32.1 

2.Types of 
substances 
Tobacco 
Alcohol 
Caffeine 

 
 
231 
253 
170 

 
 
67.9 
74.4 
50 

Anti-depressant 
Marijuana 
Opioids 
Hallucinogens 
Stimulants 
Inhalant 
Others 

190 
241 
158 
167 
143 
158 
42 

55.9 
70.9 
46.5 
49.1 
42.5 
46.5 
12.4 

3.smoking 
Yes 
No 

 
33 
307 

 
9.7 
90.3 

3.Type of smoking 
Cigarette 
Hookah 
Vape 

 
24 
14 
7 

 
53.3 
31.1 
15.6 

     


