



ISSN: 1813-1638

The Medical Journal of Tikrit University

Available online at: www.mjotu.com

MJTU

The Medical Journal of
Tikrit University

Assessment of Students' Knowledge about Substance Use in Tikrit Medical College

Sara A. Hameed ⁽¹⁾; Nisreen M. Ibraheem ⁽²⁾

¹Department of Family and Community Medicine, College of Medicine, Tikrit University, Tikrit, Iraq.

²Department of Family and Community Medicine, College of Medicine, Tikrit University, Tikrit, Iraq.

Keywords: Substance use, Smoking, vaping, drugs.

ARTICLE INFO

Article history:

Received 01 Jul 2025
Accepted 01 Sep 2025
Available online 31 Dec 2025

© 2023 TIKRIT UNIVERSITY,
COLLEGE OF MEDICINE (TUCOM).
THIS IS AN OPEN ACCESS
ARTICLE UNDER THE CC BY
LICENSE
http://tikrit-medicine.tripod.com/_id10.html



Citation:

ABSTRACT

Background: Substance use is a growing public health concern among university students that affects both health and academic performance. Medical students represent a key group for investigation due to their future role in health promotion and patient education. The aim of this study is to identify students' knowledge in Tikrit Medical College regarding substance use.

Subject and methods: A cross-sectional study was conducted among 340 students at Tikrit Medical College using a structured self-administered questionnaire covering sociodemographic criteria, knowledge of substance use and smoking behavior.

Results: Adequate knowledge about substance use was reported by 67.9% of students, particularly regarding alcohol, tobacco, and marijuana, while knowledge about opioids, stimulants, and hallucinogens was limited. The majority (90.3%) were non-smokers; among smokers, cigarettes were the most common type of tobacco used, followed by hookah, while vaping was the least common.

Conclusion: Medical students in Tikrit showed good level of awareness of substance use, however their knowledge was limited regarding less common substances. Targeted educational programs and stronger tobacco control efforts are recommended.

INTRODUCTION

Substance Use Disorder refers to a medical condition characterized by consumption of substances too much or in the wrong way leading to significant impairment in an individual's social interactions, educational performance, and occupational responsibilities. Substances commonly associated with this condition include nicotine, alcohol, marijuana, prescription medications such as painkillers, anti-anxiety drugs, hypnotics as well as stimulants, opioids, hallucinogens, inhalants and other illicit substances [1].

Substance use disorder varies in intensity, from mild to moderate and up to severe. Many people with mild substance use disorder can quit or change their unhealthy behavior while Addiction is considered the severe form, characterized by continued use of substance despite negative consequences. Addiction to substances developed when the brain's reward system takes control and reinforces compulsive substance-seeking development of physical and psychological dependence [2].

Despite awareness efforts by educational institutions, students report persistently high rates of smoking, alcohol use and illicit drug consumption [3]. In Iraq, youth addiction is linked to public health issues including poverty and school truancy [2]. Finding from a recent study reveal that (41.7%) of students in Iraq are smokers, highlighting concerns that smoking may act as entry point to other illegal drugs, potentially leading to harmful effects on health, brain function and life outcome [3].

Substance abuse represents a significant behavioral problem in modern communities, with the World Health Organization (WHO) identifying it as a

pressing global social problem [4]. It is complex behavior influenced by genetic predisposition, environmental, social pressures, mental health conditions such as depression, anxiety and stress [1], individual personality characteristics (age, sex, race and nationality, religious beliefs), material availability and community and cultural attitudes toward substance abuse [4].

Substance use among college students influenced by several factors that may increase the probability of risky behaviors such as substance abuse include the transitional nature of university life [5,6], academic pressures [5,6,7], increase independence exposure to new social connection [6], peer pressure [5,6,7] and individual mental health [6] moreover substances usage patterns are also influenced by false perceptions of harm and the desire for improved social or academic performance [6].

Substance abuse may lead to short- and long-term impacts for college students including decreased academic performance [8], lower stage points average [8,9], less time spent studying [10], missing teaching classes [9,10,11], disruption of cognitive function affecting memory and concentration, academic failure or expelling from university [8,9], doing risky things like driving under the influence, involved in assault (either as a victim or perpetrator) [8,10], getting into fights, stealing, or engaging in risky sexual behaviors, these behaviors can be potentially lethal [8,10,11] also affect health causing cardiovascular, respiratory and liver damage [8,9], risk of death by overdose or substance use related accident [9,12] and mental health problems (anxiety, depression) [8,9]. Social consequences include losing friendships, family [8,9] and

social isolation if spending much of time using alcohol or drugs and long lasting emotional and behavioral problems [8].

Aim: To identify students' knowledge in Tikrit Medical College regarding substance use.

Objectives:

Identify the sociodemographic criteria of study group, and clarify students' knowledge about substance use among Tikrit medical college.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Study design: this study is cross-sectional study conducted in Tikrit Medical College from 10th September 2024 to 5th October 2025.

Type of sample: the study include 340 students selected as stratified sampling from stages of Tikrit medical college, 20% was taken from each stage as randomized sampling.

Data collection: structured self-administered questionnaire used to collect data from student evaluating knowledge and attitude about substance use.

Data presentation and analysis: Data presented by suitable tables and figures using Microsoft office programs.

Ethical consideration: research approval from Tikrit medical college/Family and Community department, Participation was voluntary and participants were informed of the confidentiality of their answers.

RESULTS

From table (1) the results showed that highest number of students 122(35.9%) were aged 20-22 years while only 21(6.2%) were more than 24 years old. Female represented 174(51.2%) while

male were 166(48.8%), the majority of them were single 332(97.6%) while 8(2.4%) were married. About 278(81.8%) of students were from urban areas. The study revealed that 154(45.3%) of students lived with their families. The recent study found that 155 (45.6%) of students in a medium socioeconomic status, but 31(9.1%) in low socioeconomic status. The largest proportion of students reported at the intermediate academic level 115(33.8%). The results of students' knowledge about substance use revealed that 231(67.9%) of students with adequate knowledge and alcohol reported by 253(74.4%) of students as the most known substance. The current study showed that most students 307 (90.3%) were nonsmokers, while 33(9.7%) were smokers. Most common type of smoking was cigarettes 24(53.3%) while vaping was the least.

DISCUSSION

The Socio-demographic characteristics found that the highest number of students 122(35.9%) were aged 20-22 years, this finding is consistent with regional studies in Iraq, such as Aljuboori et al. (2020) [13] and Mahmood K. et al. (2024) [14], which also reported that the majority of university students fall within the 20–22 age range. This study showed that females were 174(51.2%) and male were 166(48.8%). Most participants were single 332(97.6%) which matches previous findings from Iraq such as (kathem et al, 2021) [15] and Mahmood K. et al. (2024) [14] which showed that 92.1% and 92.7% of university students are unmarried respectively.

The study showed that approximately more than two thirds of students 278(81.8%) were from urban and

154(45.3%) of students lived with their families this is consistent with study in Kurdistan region Iraq (Mahmood et al. 2024) which reported that (94.5%) of students were from urban areas [14]

About socioeconomic state of students calculated by WHO social level scoring method [16] and found that most of student belong to medium socioeconomic level 155(45.6%). In comparison with regional studies in Iraq as (Rasool et al., 2023) [17] reported most of students belong to low to medium socioeconomic status, (Mahmood et al., 2024) [14] also showed a predominance of medium socioeconomic status students. However, other studies in Iraq revealed that many students come from low socioeconomic families [3]. Differences may reflect university location, regional economic context and field of study of student.

The study showed that most students were in intermediate score level followed by good then very good levels, while only a few were excellent or weak. This shows that most medical students perform in the middle ranges, with fewer at the extremes. The few students at the excellent level may be reflecting the effort and consistency needed to reach the top, while those at the weak level may find some parts of the curriculum particularly challenging for some individual. Similar patterns were reported in Baghdad (kathem et al, 2021) [15]. About Knowledge of students regarding substance use the current study showed high level of knowledge (67.9%) about Substance Use among medical students, this results are supported by study in Saudia Arabia (2025) [6], which found that high level of awareness about substance use among university students. Knowledge of students was highest regarding alcohol, marijuana and tobacco,

while knowledge about other substances such as opioids, stimulants and hallucinogens was less. This pattern indicates that alcohol and tobacco are more commonly recognized among students, possibly due to their higher prevalence and frequent public health discussions. These findings are consistent with previous literature showing that alcohol, tobacco, and marijuana are the most widely known and commonly reported substances among university students worldwide (Njoroge, 2017) [5].

Regarding attitude of students about substance use in this study, 91.3% of the participants were non-smokers , with cigarettes being the most common among smokers 53.3%, followed by hookah and vaping. These findings are consistent with Iraqi and regional studies among medical students such as Saeed et al. 2024 in Erbil [18], Al-Gburi et al.,2023 in Najaf [19] and Alshehri et al., 2025 in Saudi Arabia [6] suggesting that cultural and social norms strongly influence both the prevalence and type of tobacco use.

CONCLUSION

Medical students in Tikrit Medical College generally have good awareness of substance use, but there are gaps in knowledge regarding less common substances. Tobacco use is relatively low; however, cigarettes remain the predominant form of smoking among users. Socio-demographic characteristics, such as being single, urban residence, and medium socioeconomic status, were dominant characteristics among the students.

RECOMMENDATION

Application of awareness programs in medical colleges focusing on less common substances (opioids, stimulants, hallucinogens). Enhance tobacco control programs targeting not only cigarette smoking, but also on other forms such as hookah and vaping. Develop community-based prevention programs considering the role of cultural and social norms influencing substance use behaviors.

REFERENCES

1. Jahan AR, Burgess DM. Substance Use Disorder (Archived) [Internet]. In: StatPearls. 2023 [2023 Jul 21]. Available from: <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK570642/>
2. Volkow ND, Blanco C. Substance use disorders: a comprehensive update of classification, epidemiology, neurobiology, clinical aspects, treatment and prevention. *World Psychiatry* [serial online]. 2023 [2023 Jun]. 22(2):203-229. Available from: <https://doi.org/10.1002/wps.21073>
3. Younis NM, Naji AB. Assessing the Effect of an Educational Intervention based on Health Belief Model on Preventive Behaviors of Addiction. *Pakistan Journal of Medical & Health Sciences* [serial online]. 2021 [2021 Mar]. 15(3):813-817. Available from: <https://pjmhsonline.com/2021/march/813.pdf>
4. Sayyah M, Shirbandi K, Javanmardi F, Rahim F. A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis of the Prevalence of Methamphetamine Abuse in Iranian High School Students. *J Med Life* [serial online] 2018 [2018 Jun 25];11(4):262-268. Available from: <https://doi.org/10.25122/jml-2018-0020>
5. Njoroge MW. Knowledge, attitude and practices on substance use disorders by university students: A review of literature. *J Alcohol Drug Depend* [serial online]. 2017[2017 Dec. 15];5(6):1000291. Available from: <https://www.longdom.org/open-access/knowledge-attitude-and-practices-on-substance-use-disorders-by-university-students-a-review-of-literature-2329-6488-1000291.pdf>
6. Alshehri FS, Ashour AM, Bafhaid HS, Algarni AS, Harbi MH, Alorfi NM. University students' knowledge and attitudes toward substance abuse: a cross-sectional study from Saudi Arabia. *Health Care(Basel)* [serial online]. 2025 [2025 May 12];13(10):1122. Available from: <https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC12110973/>
7. Welsh JW, Shentu Y, Sarvey DB. Substance use among college students. *Focus (Am Psychiatr Publ)* [serial online]. 2019 [2019 Apr 10] ;17(2):117-127. Available from: <https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC6527004/>
8. Oluwole IS, Ishola AG, Ojo IO, Babarimisa OT. Risk factors and consequences of drug abuse among undergraduate students. *Int J Med Nurs Health Sci* [serial online]. 2024 [2024 Dec];5(6):47-63. Available from: <https://www.ijmnhs.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/IJMNHScom-5.6-4-2024-Risk-Factors-and-Consequences-of-Drug-Abuse-Between-Undergraduate-Students.pdf>
9. Sebastyn K. The rise of substance use in college: Signs, risks, and how to get help [Online]. 2025[2025 Feb 18]. Available from:

<https://www.riverrocktreatment.com/the-rise-of-substance-use-in-college-signs-risks-and-how-to-get-help/>

10. McAlaney J, Dempsey RC, Helmer SM, Van Hal G, Bewick BM, Akvardar Y, Guillén-Grima F, Orosová O, Kalina O, Stock C, Zeeb H. Negative consequences of substance use in European university students: Results from Project SNIPE. *Eur Addict Res* [serial online]. 2021[2021 Jan];27(1):75-82. Available from: <https://www.karger.com/Article/FullText/507438>

11. Gasa HP, Mkhize S, Shumba K, Cinini SF, Gopal ND. Risk factors of substance abuse among university students: An exploratory study. *Int J Criminol Sociol* [serial online]. 2022[2022];11:15-27. Available from: <https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/1567/d2c75f1f88c95db6512140c9df02ca4e12de.pdf>

12. Kam BS, Lee SY. Integrating the Health Belief Model into health education programs in a clinical setting. *World J Clin Cases* [serial online]. 2024 [2024 Nov 26];12(33):6660–6663. Available from: <https://f6publishing.blob.core.windows.net/48fe83a8-77be-4e5f-be49-12bbb19d719c/WJCC-12-6660.pdf>

13. Aljuboori AF, Fashakh AM, Bayat O. The impacts of social media on university students in Iraq. *Egypt Inform J* [serial online]. 2020[2020 Sep];21(3):139–144. Available from: <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1110866519302075>

14. Mahmood KA, Sadraldeen GS, Othman SM, Shabila NP, Saleh AM, Ismail KH. Knowledge, perception, and attitude toward premarital screening among university students in Kurdistan

region-Iraq. *PLOS Glob Public Health* [serial online]. 2024[2024 Nov.];4(11):e0003515. Available from: <https://journals.plos.org/globalpublichealth/article?id=10.1371/journal.pgph.0003515>

15. Kathem SH, Al-Jumaili AA, Noor-Aldeen M, Najah N, Ali Khalid D. Depression and anxiety prevalence among Iraqi healthcare college students using Hospital Anxiety and Depression Scale. *Pharmacy Practice* [serial online]. 2021 [2021 Apr–Jun];19(2):2303. Available from: <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8118599/>

16. Melki IS, Beydoun H, Itani M, Tamim H, Aaraj A, Khogali M, Yunis KA. Household crowding index: A correlate of socioeconomic status and inter-pregnancy spacing in an urban setting. *J Epidemiol Community Health* [serial online]. 2004;58:476-480. Available from: <https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC1732777&blobtype=pdf>

17. Rasool ZS, İşleyen Ş, Demir Y. Impact of socio-economic status on academic achievement of university students: Case study Erbil City. *Int J Innov Sci Res Technol* [serial online]. 2023[2023 Jan];8(1):132–140. Available from: https://ijisrt.com/assets/upload/files/IJISRT_23JAN098_%281%29.pdf

18. Saeed B, Namiq O. Substance use, alcohol consumption, and smoking prevalence amongst medical students in Erbil, Iraq. *Cureus* [serial online]. 2024 [2024 May 19];16(5):e60614. Available from: <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/38894789/>

19. Al-Gburi K, Alridha AM, Abbood SK, Ali AB, Salih AT. Tobacco smoking and substance use among medical undergraduates in Najaf, Iraq: prevalence and associated factors. *J Subst Use* [serial online]. 2023[2024];29(3):412–422. Available from: <https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/14659891.2023.2173093>

TABLES

Table (1): Sociodemographic characteristics of medical students.

Item	No.	Percent
1-Age in years		
<19	40	11.8
19-20	60	17.6
20-22	122	35.9
22-24	97	28.5
>24	21	6.2
2.Gender		
Male	166	48.8
Female	174	51.2
3.Residence		
Urban	278	81.8
Rural	62	18.2
4.Accommodation		
With family	154	45.3
Universal hall	121	35.6
Shared house	65	19.1
5.socioeconomic status		
Low	31	9.1
Middle	155	45.6
High	154	45.3
6.Academic score		
Excellent	13	3.8
Very good	85	25
Good	96	28.2
Intermediate	115	33.8
Acceptable	23	6.8
Weak	8	2.4

Table (2): Knowledge of students about substance use

Item	No.	Percent
1.Knowledge		
Adequate	231	67.9
Not adequate	109	32.1
2.Types of substances		
Tobacco	231	67.9
Alcohol	253	74.4
Caffeine	170	50

Anti-depressant	190	55.9
Marijuana	241	70.9
Opioids	158	46.5
Hallucinogens	167	49.1
Stimulants	143	42.5
Inhalant	158	46.5
Others	42	12.4
3.smoking		
Yes	33	9.7
No	307	90.3
3.Type of smoking		
Cigarette	24	53.3
Hookah	14	31.1
Vape	7	15.6